

Commission Decision of 11 August 2006 concerning certain protection measures in relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of subtype H5N1 in wild birds in the Community and repealing Decision 2006/115/EC (notified under document number C(2006) 3585) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/563/EC)

Article 1	Subject-matter and scope
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Establishment of control and monitoring areas
Article 4	Derogations from measures provided for in Article 3(1)
Article 5	Measures in the control area
Article 6	Prohibitions in the control area
Article 7	Measures in the monitoring area
Article 8	Prohibitions in the monitoring area
Article 9	Derogations for live birds and day-old chicks
Article 10	Derogations for hatching eggs
Article 11	Derogations for meat, minced meat, meat preparations, mechanically separated meat and meat products
Article 12	Derogations for animal by-products
Article 13	Conditions for movements
Article 14	Duration of the measures in the control and monitoring areas
Article 15	Derogations concerning the duration of measures in the control and monitoring areas
Article 16	Information obligations of affected Member State
Article 17	Repeals
Article 18	Compliance
Article 19	Addressee

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Decision of 11 August 2006 concerning certain protection measures in relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of subtype H5N1 in wild birds in the Community and repealing Decision 2006/115/EC (notified under document number C(2006) 3585) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/563/EC). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ L 395, 30.12.1989, p. 13](#). Directive as last amended by Directive 2004/41/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 157, 30.4.2004, p. 33](#), corrected by [OJ L 195, 2.6.2004, p. 12](#)).
- (2) [OJ L 224, 18.8.1990, p. 29](#). Directive as last amended by Directive 2002/33/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 315, 19.11.2002, p. 14](#)).
- (3) [OJ L 146, 13.6.2003, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 590/2006 ([OJ L 104, 13.4.2006, p. 8](#)).
- (4) [OJ L 48, 18.2.2006, p. 28](#). Decision as amended by Decision 2006/277/EC ([OJ L 103, 12.4.2006, p. 29](#)).
- (5) [OJ L 167, 22.6.1992, p. 1](#). Directive as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 806/2003 ([OJ L 122, 16.5.2003, p. 1](#)).
- (6) [OJ L 10, 14.1.2006, p. 16](#).
- (7) [OL L 164, 16.6.2006, p. 61](#).
- (8) [OJ L 52, 23.2.2006, p. 41](#). Decision as last amended by Decision 2006/384/EC ([OJ L 148, 2.6.2006, p. 53](#)).
- (9) [OJ L 164, 16.6.2006, p. 51](#). Decision as amended by Decision 2006/506/EC ([OJ L 199, 21.7.2006, p. 36](#)).
- (10) [OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 55](#), corrected by [OJ L 226, 25.6.2004, p. 22](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 2076/2005 ([OJ L 338, 22.12.2005, p. 83](#)).
- (11) [OJ L 274, 20.10.2005, p. 105](#). Decision as last amended by Decision 2006/405/EC ([OJ L 158, 10.6.2006, p. 14](#)).
- (12) [OJ L 303, 31.10.1990, p. 6](#). Directive as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 806/2003.
- (13) [OJ L 139, 30.4.2004, p. 206](#), corrected by [OJ L 226, 25.6.2004, p. 83](#). Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 2076/2005.
- (14) [OJ L 18, 23.1.2003, p. 11](#).
- (15) [OJ L 273, 10.10.2002, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Commission Regulation (EC) No 208/2006 ([OJ L 36, 8.2.2006, p. 25](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Decision of 11 August 2006 concerning certain protection measures in relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of subtype H5N1 in wild birds in the Community and repealing Decision 2006/115/EC (notified under document number C(2006) 3585) (Text with EEA relevance) (2006/563/EC). Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Decision revoked by [S.S.I. 2021/444 art. 3](#)
- Decision revoked by [S.I. 2021/1305 art. 8](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(2)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(3)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(3)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(4)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(4\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(4)(c) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 25(8)(d))
- Art. 3(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(5)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(6\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(6) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(8\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(8) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(8\)](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(8) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(9)(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(9\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(9\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(9)(b)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(9)(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)

- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(10)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(10)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(11)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(12)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(12)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 16 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(13\)](#)
- Art. 18 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(14\)](#)
- Art. 19 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(14\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 1(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(d)-(f) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(9)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 11(2)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(11)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 11\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 11(12)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(8\)\(e\)](#)